

No. 142, Original

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Defendant.*

---

**STATE OF GEORGIA'S PRETRIAL BRIEF**

---

SAMUEL S. OLENS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GEORGIA

BRITT C. GRANT  
SARAH H. WARREN  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square  
Atlanta, GA 30334  
TELEPHONE: (404) 656-3383

W. RYAN TEAGUE  
OFFICE OF GOVERNOR NATHAN DEAL  
206 Washington Street  
111 State Capitol  
Atlanta, GA 30334  
TELEPHONE: (404) 656-1776

CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C.  
K. WINN ALLEN  
DEVORA ALLON  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 FIFTEENTH STREET, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005  
TELEPHONE: (202) 879-5000  
craig.primis@kirkland.com

*Special Assistant Attorneys General for the  
State of Georgia*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FLORIDA MUST OVERCOME SUBSTANTIAL BURDENS OF PROOF.....	4
II. FLORIDA CANNOT SHOW CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE OF SUBSTANTIAL INJURY CAUSED BY GEORGIA’S WATER.....	6
A. Georgia’s Water Use Did Not Cause Florida’s Oyster Fishery Collapse. ....	6
B. Georgia Has Not Caused Substantial Injury To The Apalachicola River. ....	11
C. Florida Cannot Prove Ecological Harm To Apalachicola Bay.....	14
D. Florida Cannot Create New Legal Definitions Of “Harm” To Compensate For Its Failure to Develop “Clear And Convincing” Evidence. ....	16
E. Florida Cannot Show By Clear And Convincing Evidence That Georgia’s Water Consumption Is Decreasing Flows At The State Line. ....	17
III. FLORIDA CANNOT SHOW CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT GEORGIA’S WATER USE IS INEQUITABLE.....	20
A. Georgia’s Water Consumption Is Plainly Equitable.....	21
B. Georgia Has Made Substantial Efforts To Conserve Water For Municipal And Industrial Purposes.....	23
C. Georgia Has Made Substantial Efforts To Conserve Agricultural Water Resources.....	26
IV. FLORIDA’S PROPOSED REMEDIES WILL NOT REDRESS ITS ALLEGED HARMS, WILL IMPOSE EXTREME COSTS, AND CANNOT BE IMPOSED WITHOUT THE UNITED STATES AS A PARTY. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	2, 4, 17, 31
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982) ( <i>Colorado I</i> ) .....	1, 5, 20, 31
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984) ( <i>Colorado II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	4, 6, 21
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	5, 20
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	5, 6, 20, 31
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	37, 38
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) .....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	32
